unlisted investments, included in Level 2 of the hierarchy, the fair value has been determined using the valuation
technique of the quoted subscription price and the amount of securities subscribed for by the Company under the
relevant offers.

Last financial year the level 3 asset class was composed of two pre-IPO investments. DeepGreen Metals Inc was
valued at the weighted average cost of the most recent purchases at $9,191,777. Both of these investments were
sold in the financial year 2022.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 CONTD’

14. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION

The names and position held of the Company’s key management personnel (including Directors) in office at any
time during the financial year are:

Karl Siegling Chairman

Wayne Davies Non-Executive Director and Company Secretary

James Chirnside Non-Executive Director

Jenelle Webster Non-Executive Director

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2022, the effect on (loss)/ profit and equity as a result of changes in the foreign currency risk, with all
other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2022
$

2021
$

Change in (loss)/ profit before tax

- Depreciation of the AUD by 2% 112,936   (75,335)

- Appreciation of the AUD by 2% (112,936) 75,335

Change in equity

- Depreciation of the AUD by 2%   79,055   (52,735)

- Appreciation of the AUD by 2%   (79,055) 52,735

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(i) Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

Market Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2022, the effect on (loss)/ profit and equity as a result of changes in the market risk, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2022
$

2021
$

Change in (loss)/ profit before tax

- Increase in market price by 2%   2,003,190   5,786,876

- Decrease in market price by 2% (2,003,190)   (5,786,876)

Change in equity

- Increase in market price by 2%   1,402,233   4,050,813

- Decrease in market price by 2% (1,402,233)   (4,050,813)

CADENCE CAPITAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2022 | A.B.N. 17 112 870 096 33

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 CONTD’

As at 30 June 2022, the Company’s key management personnel indirectly held the following shares in the
Company:

Balance at 1 July 2021 Acquisitions Disposals Balance at 30 June 2022

Karl Siegling 24,920,193 3,263,684 - 28,183,877

Wayne Davies 1,109,779 129,181 -   1,238,960

James Chirnside 50,000 1,063 - 51,063

Jenelle Webster   73,173 115,487 - 188,660

26,153,145 3,509,415 - 29,662,560

CADENCE CAPITAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2022 | A.B.N. 17 112 870 09634

14. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION (Continued)

(a) Remuneration
There are no executives that are paid by the Company. Cadence Asset Management Pty Limited, the investment
manager of the Company provides day to day management of the Company and is remunerated as outlined in
Note 15 – Related Party Transactions.

2022
$

2021
$

Short-term Employee Benefits - Directors’ Fees 68,180 68,493

Post-employment Benefits - Superannuation 6,820 6,507

75,000 75,000

(b) Compensation Practices
The Board from time to time determines remuneration of Non-Executive Directors within the maximum amount